companies are the euro, pound sterling and Polish zloty. The
currency in which these transactions are primarily denomi-
nated is the euro.

Exposure to currency risk
The summary quantitative data on the Group’s exposure to
currency risk in GBP as reported to the Group’s management
is as follows:

Fiscal year ended 31.12.

in EUR thousand 2022 2021

Receivables subject to
currency risks 1,262 4,544

Net exposure 1,262 4,544

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

103

0
3

| N
O

TE
S

The following rates have been applied:

Spot rates Average rates

As at
31.12.2022

As at
31.12.2021 2022 2021

GBP 1.127 1.190 1.173 1.163

Sensitivity analysis
A 10% depreciation/appreciation of pound sterling would
have increased/reduced equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This calculation assumes that the
change occurred at the end of the reporting period and was
applied to risk exposures existing at that date.

This analysis assumes that all other variables other than
currency exchange rate remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity net of tax

in EUR
thousand

Apprecia-
tion (10%

decrease)

Deprecia-
tion (10%
increase)

Apprecia-
tion (10%

decrease)

Deprecia-
tion (10%
increase)

Sensitivity analysis for net exposure

31.12.2022 −126 126 −131 131

31.12.2021 −454 454 −444 444

The summary quantitative data on the Group’s exposure to
currency risk in PLN is as follows:

in EUR thousand 31.12.2022

Liabilities subject to currency risks 831

Net exposure 831

The following rates have been applied:

Spot rates Average rates

As at 31.12.2022 2022

PLN 0.214 0.214

Sensitivity analysis
A 10% depreciation/appreciation of the Polish zloty would
have increased/reduced equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This calculation assumes that the
change occurred at the end of the reporting period and was
applied to risk exposures existing at that date.

This analysis assumes that all other variables other than
currency exchange rate remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity net of tax

in EUR
thousand

Apprecia-
tion (10%

decrease)

Deprecia-
tion (10%
increase)

Apprecia-
tion (10%

decrease)

Deprecia-
tion (10%
increase)

Sensitivity analysis for net exposure